

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 406 OF 2024

Smt. Shashikala W/o. Sriram Shetty And Others ...Appellants

Versus

Shri Jagannath H. Shetty (deceased) And Others ...Respondents

Mr. S.C. Wakankar for the Appellant.

CORAM : M.M. SATHAYE, J.

DATE : 9th DECEMBER 2024

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the Appellant. Appeal is filed against rejection of prayer for appointment of Court Receiver.

2. Attention of this Court is drawn to paragraph 24 of the impugned order. It is submitted that the prayer made for appointment of the Court Receiver in respect of 3 hotels business is not properly considered by the Trial Court in the impugned order. It is submitted that in support of the prayer for appointment of Court Receiver, the Appellant had produced/showed various documents to make out the case that there is siphoning of funds and execution of documents by the Defendant No.2 which indicates that the subject matter property is under the threat of being wasted.

3. Issue notice to Respondents, returnable on 13.01.2025. In addition to the Court's notice, private notice is permitted.

(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)

SNEHA
NITIN
CHAVAN

Digitally signed
by SNEHA NITIN
CHAVAN
Date: 2024.12.09
20:45:33 +0530